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Draft recommendation: 

"That the amendments to Zoning By-Law No. 28-80 as described in Report to Council CSBU 
2011-66 dated June 16, 2011 be approved." 
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RECEIVED 
City of North Bay CITYOF NORTH BAY 

Report to Council JUL 1 3 1011 

Report No: CSBU 2011 - 66 Date: June 16, 2011 

Originator: Peter Carella, Senior Policy Planner CLERK'S DEPT. 

Subject: General Review and Update of City of North Bay Zoning By-law No. 28-80. · 

File No: 014/2011/CNB/ZBREVUPD/#817 

RECOMMENDATION 

1) That the proposed amendments to Zoning By-law No. 28-80 as described in this Report to 
Council dated June 16, 2011 be approved. 

BACKGROUND 

Through the general day-to-day use of the City of North Bay's Zoning By-law 28-80, Planning 
Services Staff has identified a number of omissions and/or technical difficulties with the zoning 
definitions, regulations, text and schedules. 

This update is also occurring due to mapping changes to recognize discrepancies in the existing 
Schedules and other necessary mapping changes to more accurately describe zone boundaries. 

ANALYSIS I OPTIONS 

Option 1: 

Approve the proposed amendments to Zoning By-law 28-80. 

The proposed changes to the By-law are attached as Appendix A to this report for Council's 
consideration. The proposed changes to Zoning By-law No. 28-80 are summarized as follows: 

Three (3) mapping changes to more accurately describe zone boundaries on Schedules "B-42" 
and "B-50"; 

- ; Removal of the "Supervised Residence" from Zoning By-law No. 28-80; 
- ·~New or modified definitions and regulations for: 

o Boarding, Lodging or Rooming House {in order to remove reference to "Supervised 
Residence"}. .. 

o Dwelling, Single Detached (to provide an improved definition of a single detached 
dwelling, which will be in closer conformity to the Ontario Building Code}. 

o Group Home- Type 3 {in order to remove reference to "Supervised Residence"}. 
o Institutional Use (to ensure Group Home Type 2 and Group Home Type 3 are not 

permitted to proceed as an Institutional Use within a low density residential zone). 
o Light Industrial Three (M3) (to expand list of permitted uses). 
o Pharmacy (new definition). 

A ,;pumber of other technical changes within the text of the By-law are proposed to provide 
cla~ification regarding specific regulations; and 
Various additional housekeeping/technical changes have been incorporated. 
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Option 2: 

Do not approve the amendments to Zoning By-law 28-80. 
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This is not recommended, as updates are necessary to reflect transitions within the community. 

RECOMMENDED OPTION I FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

Option 1 is the recommended option. 

The proposed changes to the City of North Bay's Zoning By-law 28-80 comes as a result of the 
general day-to-day use and interpretation by Planning Services Staff which has identified 
omissions and/or technical difficulties with the zoning definitions, regulations, text and schedules. 
The proposed amendments will assist with the implementation and enforcement of Zoning By-law 
No. 28-80. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Peter Carello 
Senior Policy Planner 

PC/BRH/dlb 

W:\PLAN\RMS\C00\2011\CSBU\RTC\0066-ZBLGeneraiUpdate.doc 

We concur with this report and recommendations. 

a~.v.~. 
J ry D. Knox 
Managing Director, Community Services 

rl yR. Hillier, MCIP, RPP 
ger, Planning Services 

Personnel designated for continuance: Peter Carello, Senior Policy Planner 

attach(s): Proposed mapping changes 
Schedules B-42 & B-50 
By-Law Amendments 



APPENDIX A 

ZONING BY -LAW REVIEW 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED CHANGES 

A comprehensive review of City of North Bay Zoning By-Law No. 28-80 was last undertaken in 
2010. This review concl11ded with Council passing Zoning By-Law Amendment No. 2010-61 on 
the 5th of April2010. 

It is now timely to undertake a further review and update of the Zoning By-Law. The following 
proposed amendments represent items brought to the attention of Planning Services staff or 
issues encountered in the day-to-day administration of the Zoning By-Law by staff. 

BY-LAW SECTION NO.2- DEFINITIONS 

A number of changes are being proposed to the definitions section in order to provide better 
clarity, to remove an existing use or to define new uses which are being proposed. 

1) The definition of"Boarding, Lodging or Rooming House" in Section 2 of the Zoning By­
law No. 28-80 is amended by deleting the words "Supervised Residence,". 

Rationale: To remove the definition for "Supervised Residence" from Zoning By-law 
No. 28-80. Supervised Residence is not listed as a permitted use in any 
zone within the Zoning By-law. 

2) The definition of"Dwelling, Single Detached" in Section 2 of the Zoning By-law No. 28-
80 is deleted in its entirety and replaced with the following: 

"DWELLING, SINGLE DETACHED means a completely detached dwelling unit in 
which cooking and sanitary facilities are provided for the exclusive use of the household. 
A Single Detached Dwelling Unit is used as a single housekeeping unit in which no 
occupant has exclusive use of any part of the unit." 

Rationale: The changes to the definition of a Single Detached Dwelling are to 
provide better description of this permitted use. The proposed definition is 
consistent with the Ontario Building Code. 

3) The definition of "Group Home Type 3" in Section 2 of Zoning By-law No. 28-80 is 
amended by deleting the words "Supervised Residence,". 

Rationale: To remove the definition for "Supervised Residence" from Zoning By-law 
No. 28-80. Supervised Residence is not listed as a permitted use in any 
zone within the Zoning By-law. 

4) The definition of "Institutional Use" in Section 2 of Zoning By-Law No. 28..;80 is 
amended by replacing the words "and Group Home Type 2" with the words ", Group 
Home Type 2 and Group Home Type 3 ". 

Rationale: Group homes are defined and regulated in other sections of Zoning By­
law No. 28-80. This amendment to the Zoning By-law is to ensure that 
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Report to Council No. CSBU 2011-66 Appendix A 
Group Home Type 2 or Group Home Type 3 are not considered an 
institutional use and permitted in low density residential zones. 

5) Section 2 of Zoning By-law No. 28-80 is amended by inserting the following new 
definition: 

"Pharmacy means a retail store that dispenses prescription drugs and which sells, among 
other things, non-prescription medicines, health and beauty products, and associated 
sundry items. A pharmacy may also sell food products. No more than 30% of the total 
Commercial Floor Space may be devoted to food products." 

Rationale: To provide a definition for a new Permitted Use and to remove ''Drug 
Store" as a permitted use in the "Regional Shopping Centre (C3)" zone. 

6) Section 2 of Zoning By-law No. 28-80 is amended by removing "Supervised Residence" 
and its definition from the By-law. 

Rationale: To remove the permitted use "Supervised Residence" from Zoning By-law 
No. 28-80. Supervised Residence is not listed as a permitted use in any 
zone. The previous amendment to the Group Home Definitions makes the 
need for a Supervised Residence redundant. 

BY-LAW SECTION NO.3- GENERAL PROVISIONS 

A number of changes are being proposed to the general provisions section in order to provide 
clarity, to add certain regulations and revise others, to modify the lists of permitted uses and to 
deal with various general housekeeping issues. 

Section 3 - General Provisions of Zoning By-Law 28-80 are amended, as follows: 

1) Section 3.16.5 of Zoning By-law No. 28-80 is amended to add "(excluding stairs)" on the 
second line in the Structure Section following the word "decks". 

Rationale: Stairs are an appropriate encroachment in the front and rear yards, 
provided that they are wholly located on the subject property. 

2) Section 3.16.6 ofZoningBy-lawNo. 28-80 is amended to add "(excluding stairs)" on the 
second line in the Structure Section following the word "decks". 

Rationale: Stairs are an appropriate encroachment in the front and rear yards, 
provided that they are wholly contained on the subject property. 

3) Section 3.16.7 of Zoning By-law No. 28-80 is amended by deleting the words "and 
including handicap ramps" from the Structure Section. 

Rationale: Ramps and other accessibility equipment is a permitted encroachment in 
Section 3.16.9. As a result, the passage proposed to be deleted is 
redundant. 
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Report to Council No. CSBU 2011-66 Appendix A 

4) Section 3.16 of the Zoning By-law No. 28-80 is amended to include the following new 
subsection : 

3.16.11 

Structure Yard In Which Projection Is Maximum Project 
Permitted from Main Wall 

Permitted 
Brick Fac;ade I Siding Any Yard 0.1 metres 

Rationale: To enable property owners whose foundation meets setbacks from 
property lines to install siding or brick fac;ade on their home which 
encroaches in the required setback. 

5) Section 3.25.16 of Zoning By-law No. 28-80 is amended to remove "Freight containers 
are permitted in industrial, commercial, institutional and open space zones, subject to the 
provisions of this By-law for the particular zone in which said freight container is 
located." 

Rationale: Section 3.25.17 of Zoning By-law No. 28-80 provides the· same 
regulations, making this particular passage redundant. 

6) Section 3.26.k) ofthe Zoning By-law No. 28-80 is deleted. 

Rationale: Parking requirements for Boarding, Rooming or Lodging Houses are 
defined by Section 3.26. b) ii). Thus, Section 3.26.k) is redundant and 
should be removed. 

7) Section 3.26.6 of Zoning By-law No. 28-80 is amended by deleting "5% of the required 
parking spaces in a public parking area shall be reserved for accessible parking spaces" 
and replaced with the following: 

"Section 3.26.6 

Rationale: 

A minimum number of accessible parking spaces must be 
provided, as per the below table: 

Minimum number of Minimum Number of 
Required Parking Accessible 

Spaces Parking_ Spaces 
10-30 1 
31-60 2 
61-90 3 

1 additional Accessible Parking Space for each additional 30 parking 
spaces or part thereof." 

The current minimum requirement of 5% accessible parking spaces has 
been found to be excessive. Staff is of the opinion that the above table is 
more reflective of community needs. It provides approximately 3.3% 
accessible parking spaces, which is comparable to communities such as 
Sault Ste. Marie and Barrie. The proposed parking standards were vetted 
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Report to Council No. CSBU 2011-66 Appendix A 
through the Municipal Accessibility Advisory Committee. MAAC were 
supportive of the proposed changes. 

8) Section 3.26.6.a) is amended by adding the following new subsection: 

"Section 3.26.6.a.iii) The minimum width of an accessible parking space may be 
reduced to 3.5 metres when the parking stall is located adjacent to a hard-surfaced 
walkway dedicated to pedestrian access that has a minimum width of 1.5 metres." 

Rationale: A pedestrian walkway can be double as access and egress to an accessible 
vehicle. This provision is to provide property owners' with additional 
configuration options when they are designing parking lots and the 
location of accessible parking stalls. 

9) Section 3.26.6 a) through Section 3.26.6 f) of Zoning By-law No. 28-80 is renumbered to 
3.26.6.1 a) through 3.26.6.1 f). 

Rationale: To provide delineation between policies pertaining to parking 
requirements and minimum standards for parking stalls and aisles 

1 0) Section 3 of Zoning By-law 28-80 shall be amended to include the following new 
subsection: 

"3.39.3Any Commercial Agricultural Use shall be prohibited in any "Holding (H)" 
zone." 

Rationale: Holding zones are in place to enable the limited development of a property 
while it awaits building restrictions to be addressed (typically the 
provision of municipal services). Commercia/Agricultural Uses are most 
appropriate in "Rural (A)" zone. Permitting these in "Holding (H)" zones 
would likely hinder the eventual development of the area. 

BY-LAW SECTION NO. 4- ZONE REQUIREMENTS 

No amendments are proposed to Section 4 of Zoning By-law 28-80. 

BY-LAW SECTION NO.5- RESIDENTIAL ZONES 

A number of changes are being proposed to the Residential Zones section in order to provide 
clarity, to add certain regulations and revise others, and to deal with various housekeeping issues. 

1) Sections 5.1.6, 5.1.6.1, 5.1.6.2 and 5.1.6.3 are deleted in their entirety and replaced with 
the following new subsection: 

5.1.6.1 No person shall park or store in any Residential Zone any commercial vehicle 
which: 
a) Is in excess of 3,200 kilogram vehicle weight; or 
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Report to Council No. CSBU 2011-66 Appendix A 
b) Has a length greater than 6.0 metres; or 
c) Has a height greater than 2.6 metres. 

A commercial vehicle may include but is not limited to a bus, trailer, tow 
truck, tilt/n!load, dump truck, tractor trailer, semi trailer, ambulance or hearse. 

5.1.6.2 Notwithstanding the above, a maximum of one commercial vehicle may be 
parked on a residential property provided that it is contained within a fully 
enclosed building. 

5 .1.6 .3 This subsection shall not prevent the standing of any such vehicle for the 
purpose of normal business operations, such as activelyloading or unloading 
merchandise or passengers.'' 

Rationale: To provide clarification regarding the provisions of the Zoning By-law 
No. 28-80 that govern the parking and storing of commercial vehicles in 
residential zones. 

2) The Table in Section 5.2.2 is amended by modifying the regulations for the following 
existing permitted uses: 

MIN. LOT MAXIMUM MAXIMUM-
MIN. LOT AREA PER 

ZONE PERMITTED USE 
DWELLING UNJTIN SQ.M. 

FRONTAGE LOT HEIGHTS 

RM1 
RM2 

ZONE 

R1 
R2 
R3 
R5 
RM1 
RM2 

IN METRES COVERAGE (STORIES) 
Group home type 1 232.2 18 35% N/A 
Group home type 1 232.2 18 35% N/A 

Rationale: Group Home Type 1 permits a maximum of four ( 4) residents. This size is 
similar to Single Detached Dwelling units. The above regulations match the 
regulations for Single Detached Dwelling units in each of the respective zones. 

3) The Table in Section 5.2.2 is amended by adding regulations for the following Permitted 
uses: 

MIN. LOT AREA PER 
MIN. LOT 

MAXIMUM LOT 
MAXIMUM 

PERMITTED USE 
DWELLING UNIT IN SQ.M. 

FRONTAGE IN 
COVERAGE 

HEIGHTS 
METRES (STORIES) 

Group horne type 1 557.4 18 36% 2.5 
Group horne type 1 464.5 15 35% 2.5 
Group horne type 1 418.0 13.7 35% 2.5 
Group horne type 1 278.0 9 35% 1 
Group horne type 2 464.0 22.8 35% N/A 
Group horne type 2 464.0 22.8 35% N/A 

Rationale: Each of the above uses are permitted in the respective zones. The regulations for 
Group Horne Type 1 match the regulations for Single Detached Dwellings in each 
of the respective zones. The regulations for Group Horne Type 2 are compatible 
with requirements of a duplex in each of the RM1 and RM2 zones. 

Page 5 of8 

I 



Report to Council No. CSBU 2011-66 Appendix A 

BY-LAW SECTION NO.6- CO~IMERCIAL ZONES 

A number of changes are being proposed to the Commercial Zones section in order to provide a 
new permitted use in identified zones. 

1) Section 6.2.1.1 of Zoning By-law No. 28-80 1s amended to add "Pharmacy" as a 
Permitted Use. 

Rationale: To allow a new Permitted Use in the Cl Zone. 

2) Section 6.3.1.1 of Zoning By-law No. 28-80 is amended to add "Pharmacy" as a 
Permitted Use. 

Rationale: To allow a new Permitted Use in the C2 Zone. 

3) Section 6.4.1.1 ofthe Zoning By-law No. 28-80 is amended by removing "Drug Store" as 
a Permitted Use and adding "Pharmacy" as a new Permitted Use. 

Rationale: This general Zoning By-law Amendment is adding "Pharmacy" as a new 
permitted use. This amendment will ensure conformity with the new 
definition and will provide a zone for a new permitted use in the C3 Zone. 

4) Section 6.5.1.1 of Zoning By-law No. 28-80 is amended to add "Pharmacy" as a 
Permitted Use. 

Rationale: To allow a new Permitted Use in the C4 Zone. 

5) Section 6.7.1.1 of Zoning By-law No. 28-80 is amended to add "Pharmacy" as a 
Permitted Use. 

Rationale: To allow a riew Permitted Use in the C6 Zone. 

BY-LAW SECTION NO.7- INDUSTRIAL ZONES 

One change is being proposed to the Industrial Zones section in order to modify permitted uses 
in the industrial zone. 

1) Section 7.4.1.1 of Zoning By-law No. 28-80 1s amended by removmg the words 
"requiring outside storage". 

Rationale: Staff has examined the list of Permitted Uses in a "Light Industrial Two 
(M2)" zone and has determined that these uses would also be appropriate 
in a "Light Industrial Three (M3)" zone. This amendment would provide 
greater flexibility by allowing permitted uses in an M2 zone to also occur 
in an M3 zone. 
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Report to Council No. CSBU 2011-66 Appendix A 
BY-LAW SECTION NO.8- OPEN SPACE ZONES 

No amendments are proposed to Section 8 of Zoning By-law 28-80. 
- -

BY-LAW SECTION NO.9- INSTITUTIONAL ZONES 

No amendments are proposed to Section 9 of Zoning By-law 28-80. 

BY-LAW SECTION NO. 10- RURAL ZONES 

No amendments are proposed to Section 10 of Zoning By-law 28-80. 

BY -LAW SECTION NO. 11 -SPECIAL ZONES 

The following change is being proposed to the Special Zone section in order to revise an error in 
the By-law. 

1) Section 11.5.14.2 b) i) is amended to delete the words "front yard setback" and add the 
words "minimum lot frontage" in their place. 

Rationale: The proposed amendment would correct a typo in the by-law and would 
reflect the original intent of the "Rural Residential Estate Special Zone 
No. 14 (RRE Sp.14)" zone. 

BY -LAW SCHEDULE SECTION 

A number of revisions are being proposed the Schedule Section of the By-law in order to better 
reflect by-laws passed by previous Councils. 

1) Schedule B-42 is amended to extend the "District Commercial (C4)" zoning designation 
to the property legally described as Registered Plan 86, Lot 160 (1 07 Greenwood 
Avenue). 

Rationale: The subject property at 1 07 Greenwood A venue has operated as· a 
commercial establishment for a number of years. City ofNorth Bay By­
law No. 56-72 rezoned the adjacent property in 1972 to a now defunct 
Residential Multiple Zone. This residential zone was inadvertently 
extended onto 107 Greenwood A venue on the Schedule B-42 of Zoning 
By-law No. 28-80. This amendment would assign the property with a C4 
zoning designation, which is more appropriate than the current residential 
zonmg. 
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Report to Council No. CSBU 2011-66 Appendix A 
2) Schedule B-50 is amended to extend the "Residential Multiple Second Density . 

(RM2)"zoning designation to the property legally described as Plan 21, Part of Lot 687 
and North Part of Lot 688 (431 Second Avenue West). 

Rationale: The border of the RM2 zoning was incorrectly drawn on Schedule B-50, 
resulting in the property at 431 Second Avenue West having split zoning. 
This amendment will result in the entire property being zoned RM2. 

3) Schedule B-50 is amended to extend the "Residential Multiple First Density 
(RM1)"zoning designation to the property legally described as Plan 21, South Part of Lot 
688 (423 Second Avenue West). 

Rationale: The border of the RM2 zoning was incorrectly drawn on Schedule B-50, 
resulting in incorrect RM2 zoning on the subject property (423 Second 
Avenue West) that should have been placed on the neighbouring property 
( 431 Second Avenue West). This amendment will result in the property 
reverting to the correct "Residential Multiple First Density (RM1 )" 
zoning. 

OTHER AMENDMENTS 

Other amendments to the Zoning By-law No. 28-80 are proposed to correct minor errors in 
Zoning By-law Amendments 

1) By-law No. 2001-099 is amended to change the special zone number from "Residential 
Third Density Special Zone No. 81 (R3 Sp.81)" to "Residential Third Density Special 
Zone No. 79 (R3 Sp.79)" 

Rationale: To correct a technical numbering error that occurred at the time of the 
passing ofthe site specific by-law. 

2) By-law No. 2010-163 is amended to add "Part ofPart 5, "to the legal description 
following the words "Part 1," 

Rationale: The legal description of the property affected by City ofNorth Bay By­
law No. 2010-163 should have included "Part ofPart 5". The Schedules 
to this By-law accurately reflected the proposed Zoning By-law 
Amendment. 
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CS-2011-16 
Draft recommendation. 

"That a) the proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision (Phase II- Trillium Woods Subdivision), by 
Miller & Ursa Surveying Inc. on behalf of 873342 Ontario Inc. (Kenalex 
Development Inc.) for the property legally described as Concession 16, Part of Lot 
37, in the formerTownship of West Ferris be approved; and 

b) staff be directed to develop conditions of Draft Approval, subject to the approval of 
Council." 
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INTER OFFICE 

MEMO 

City of North Bay . · 
Planning Services 

To: 

From: 

Subject: 

Date: 

Cathy Conrad, City Clerk 

Steve McArthur - Senior Planner, Current Operations 

Resolution No. 4 - Planning Advisory Committee 

July 15, 2011 

RECEIVED 
CITY OF NOimi BAY 

JUL 1 5 ·2011 . 

.. 

CLERK'S. DIPT. 

Quoted below is Resolution No. 4 passed at the regular meeting of the Planning Advisory 
Committee held on Thursday, July 14th, 2011: ,. 

Resolution No. 4 

"That the Planning Advisory Committee recommend the following to City Council: 

1. That the Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision (Phase II -Trillium Woods Subdivision) by 
Miller & Ursa Surveying Inc; on behalf _of Kenalex Development Inc. for the property 
legally described as Concession 16, Part of Lot 37 in the former Township of West Ferris, 
BE DENIED BE APPROVED; and . 

2. That staff be directed to develop conditions of draft approval, subject to the approval of 
Council." · · 

Steve McArthur, MCIP, RPP 
Senior Planner, Current Operations 



North Bay Planning Advisory Committee 

Resolution No. 4 Date: July 14, 2011 

"That the Planning Advisory Committee recommend the following to City Council: 

1. That the Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision (Phase II - Trillium Woods 
Subdivision) by Miller & Urso Surveying Inc. on behalf of Kenalex Development 
Inc. for the property legally described as Concession 16, Part of Lot 37 in the 
former Township of West Ferris, BED~ '1\tJ I:Jf?'il.'- ~,.J , 

r~l 

Amendments: 

~~)-.. ~~~ 



INTER OFFICE 

MEMO 

Planning Services 
City of North Bay 

To: Chair and Members, Planning Advisory Committee 

From: Steve McArthur- Senior Planner, Current Operations 

Proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision (70 Lots) by Miller & Ursa Surveying Inc. on 
Subject: behalf of Kenalex Development Inc., Concession 16, Part of Lot 37, (Phase II­

Trillium Woods Subdivision) 

Date: July 7, 2011 

Recommendation 

That the proposed Draft Plan of Subdivision (Phase II -Trillium Woods Subdivision) by Miller & 
Ursa Surveying Inc. on behalf of Kenalex Development Inc. for the property legally described as 
Concession 16, Part of Lot 37, in the former Township of West Ferris, BE DENIED. 

Site 

The subject property is located east of Booth Road and south of the intersection at Marshall 
Avenue. The site has frontage on Turner Drive and Trillium Drive, both of which were created as 
part of Phase I of the Trillium Woods Plan of Subdivision. The total land area for Phase II represents 
approximately 6.94 hectares (17.15 acres) as shown on Schedules 'A' & 'B' attached hereto. 

To the west (across Booth Road), the site is surrounded by a fully developed low and medium 
density residential neighbourhood. To the north, east and south the property is surrounded by 
vacant land, with the exception being a church on a lot created from a severance at the northwest 
corner of the subject property. · · 

Proposal 

The Applicant is seeking Draft Approval of Phase II of the Trillium Woods Plan of Subdivision (70 
Lots) in order to permit the residential development of the property for single detached dwellings. 

Background 

The subject property has previously undergone a full planning process as it was subject to an 
Official Plan and Zoning By-law amendment in 2004. The subject property was previously 
designated "Generallndustry" and zoned forindustrial purposes. The site consists of various areas 
of Provincially Significant Wetland (PSW) (Parks Creek Wetland Complex). 

Between the previous Planning Act applications and the current Plan of Subdivision application, the 
Provincial Policy Statement was updated. As provided for in the transition provisions, any Planning 
Act application received after the new the PPS (2005) came into effect must be reviewed under the 
new PPS. · 
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During the review of the previous planning applications in 2004, the PPS 1997 required Planning 
Act applications to "have regard to" provincial policy contained in the PPS. This standard changed 
under the new PPS, passed in March 2005. Any planning application received after this date is 
required to "be consistent with" provincial policy contained in the PPS. 

With respect to the current Plan of Subdivision application, the implications of this change in 
standards between the 1997 and 2005 versions of the PPS largely relate to Provincially Significant 
Wetlands (PSW). 

Under the 1997 PPS, the applicant was permitted to develop within the PSW providing there was 
no negative impacts on the natural features or on the ecological functions for which the area is 
identified. The applicant completed various studies including a "Full Site Impact Assessment 
(1999)", "An Analysis of the Natural Features and Ecological Functions of the Parks Creek Wetland 
(1999)", a "Scoped Site Environmental Impact Study (2005)", and an "Archeological and heritage 
Impact Assessment (2005)" to show no net negative impact. Based on the. Studies completed and 
the policies in place under the 1997 PP~, the Official Plan Amendment and Zoning By-law 
Amendment were approved. 

At the time of the Official Plan Amendment and Zoning By-law Amendment the applicant did not 
apply for a Plan of Subdivision. 

Draft Approval and Final Approval of Phase I (28 Lots) of the Trillium Woods Plan of Subdivision 
was granted in 2009 and 2010 respectively. The approved Draft Plan of Subdivision represented 
the first phase of a larger subdivision development proposed for the site (Schedule 'B' attached). 
No portion of this first phase of development fell within the PSW or its adjacent lands. 

The Applicant is now seeking Draft Approval of a Plan of Subdivision for 70 Lots, representing 
Phase II of the Trillium Woods Subdivision on Brookland Drive, Trillium Drive & Turner Drive in the 
City of North Bay in order to permit the full residential development of the property legally described 
as Concession 16, Part of Lot 37 in the former Township of West Ferris. A portion of the Phase II 
Subdivision Application is located within and adjacent to Provincially Significant Wetland. 

This new Planning Act application must be reviewed under the policies of today, which include the 
Northern Growth Plan (GPNO) and the 2005 version of the Provincial Policy Statement (PPS 
2005). 

Provincial Policy 

The Provincial Policy Statement was updated in 2005 and the Northern Growth Plan was 
introduced in 2010. All Planning Act applications must be consistent with the PPS and conform to 
the GPNO 

This proposal has been reviewed in the context of the Provincial Policy Statement 2005 (PPS 
2005). The Provincial Policy Statement (PPS) provides policy direction on matters of provincial 
interest related to land use planning and development. 

Section 1.0 of the PPS, Building Strong Communities, provides for a wide variety of policies relating 
to wisely managing change and promoting efficient land use and development patterns. Section 
1.1.3.3 states that: "Planning authorities shall identify and promote opportunities for intensification 
and redevelopment where this can be accommodated taking into account existing building stock or 
areas, including Brownfield sites, and the availability of suitable existing or planned infrastructure 
and public service facilities required to accommodate projected needs". 
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The subject property has access to existing municipal services as encouraged by Sections 1.6.2 
and 1.6.4.2 of the PPS. The property is surrounded by various forms of low and medium density 
residential developments. The proposed development of seventy (70) single detached dwelling 
residential lots will maintain the existing character of the neighbourhood. 

Since the original approval of the Official Plan and Zoning By-law amendments in 2004, the Natural 
Heritage Protection Line, which is identified as Section 5.0, Figure 1 in the PPS 2005, and attached 
as Schedule 'C' hereto, was modified. 

As a result, new and more stringent policies were established for ecoregions 5E, 6E and 7E and 
the following policies now apply: 

2.1.3 Development and site alteration shall not be permitted in: 
a. significant habitat of endangered species and threatened species; 
b. significant wetlands in Ecoregions 5E, 6E and 7E; and 
c. significant coastal wetlands. 

2.1.6 Development and site alteration shall not be permitted on adjacent lands to the natural 
heritage features and areas identified in policies 2.1.3, 2.1.4 and 2.1.5 unless the 
ecological function of the adjacent lands has been evaluated and it has been 
demonstrated that there will be no negative impacts on the natural features or on their 
ecological functions." 

The City of North Bay is located in Ecoregion SE and the subject lands contain significant wetlands. 

Although the subject property previously received an Official Plan Amendment and Zoning By-law 
Amendment for the purpose of future residential development, the Plan of Subdivision Application 
for Phase I and II were not received until2009 and 2011 respectively. Phase I was located outside 
of the area impacted by PSW and was subsequently approved in 2010. As a result, the applications 
are required to be reviewed under the current PPS; in my opinion the proposed Phase II Plan of 
Subdivision Application is not consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement 2005. 

The Growth Plan for Northern Ontario was introduced on March 3rd, 2011 and all Planning Act 
Applications must now be evaluated with consideration to this plan. 

The GPNO is broad in scope and is aimed at shaping development and land use in Northern 
Ontario over the next 25 years. It outlines strategies that deal with economic development, 
transportation I infrastructure, education, community planning, the environment and the native 
rights of aboriginal peoples. 

With respect to the implementation of the GPNO, the Plan sets out that if there is a conflict 
between the GPNO and the PPS, the GPNO prevails. The exception is where there is a conflict 
relating to the natural environment or human health, in which case the direction that provides more 
protection to the natural environment or human health prevails. 

In the case of this application, although supported by the GPNO, the PPS provides the greater 
protection to the natural environment and therefore prevails with respect to the Provincially 
Significant Wetland. 

Official Plan 

The subject property is designated 'Residential' in the City of North Bay's Official Plan. 
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The residential policies contained in Section 2.2 of the Official plan identify that in "low density 
residential areas, the intent of this Plan is to provide for accommodation in relatively small 
buildings, in dwelling units generally suitable for families with children. In this regard, the dwelling 
types considered appropriate generally involve low profile buildings having an external access and 
outdoor privacy areas associated with each dwelling unit. The City shall ensure that the amenity of 
such areas are preserved, and that different types of structures shall be mutually compatible. 
Dwelling units considered suitable in such low density areas are: 

a) single detached and semi-detached dwellings; 
b) duplexes, triplexes; 
c) rooming houses, boarding houses; and 
d) maisonettes, townhouses, & low profile apartments". 

The proposed Trillium Woods Phase II Draft Plan of Subdivision would permit the development of a 
seventy (70) lot residential subdivision along the easterly side of Booth Road. The subject property 
is adjacent to a newly developed residential subdivision (Trillium Woods, Phase I) and is in close 
proximity to other low and medium density residential subdivisions constructed along the westerly 
side of Booth Road. 

The proposed Draft Plan Subdivision complies with the residential policies contained within Section 
2.2 of the Official Plan. 

Zoning By-law No. 28-80 

The subject property is currently zoned "Residential Third Density (R3)" and "Floodplain and 
Erosion Special Zone (02 Sp.)". 

The "Residential Third Density (R3)" zone permits the following uses: 
• single detached dwelling; 
• semi-detached dwelling; 
• duplex dwelling; 
• accessory home based business; 
• parks, playgrounds and non-profit uses; and 
• institutional uses 

The "Floodplain and Erosion Special Zone (02 Sp.)" permits the following uses: 
• public and/or private parks; 
• structural works of approved design for flood or erosion and sedimentation control 

The Natural Hazards on the subject lands are identified in the City of North Bay's Zoning By-law 
No. 28-80 as a "Floodplain and Erosion (02)" zone. Prior to altering the boundary of the "02" zone, 
the NBMCA shall be satisfied that all lands that are subject to Natural Hazards are identified. The 
special component of the 02 zone limits the permitted uses on the property, as recommended by 
the North Bay-Mattawa Conservation Authority in its 2004 review. 

The proposed Plan of Subdivision meets the regulations of the City's Zoning By-law. 

Considerations 

This proposal has previously undergone a full planning process as it was subject to an Official Plan 
and Zoning By-law Amendment in 2004 and to a final approval of a Plan of Subdivision (Trillium 
Woods, Phase I- 28 Lots) in 2010. 
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The current application for Draft Approval of Phase II of the Trillium Woods Subdivision, 
representing 70 Lots, was circulated to property owners within 120 meters (400 feet) of the subject 
lands, as well as to several municipal departments and other agencies that may have an interest in 
this matter. 

In terms of the correspondence received the Engineering Department, Public Works Department, 
Economic Development Department, Building Department, Ministry of Transportation, Hydro One, 
Parks, Recreation & Leisure Services and the Fire Department offered no objection to the _proposal. 

The Applicant previously dedicated and transferred to the City of North Bay parkland in the form of 
Blocks 30 to 32 to accommodate the extension of the Kate Pace Way trail system. In addition to 
this, the Applicant transferred Block 29 to the City for a small neighbourhood park. Municipal 
services have been brought to the property line (Block 29) at the owner's expense as part of the 
conditions in the final approval of Phase 1 of the Trillium Woods Plan of Subdivision. 

Canada Post offered the following comments: "Canada Post has reviewed the proposal for the 
above noted plan and has determined that the area will be serviced by centralized mail delivery 
provided through Community Mail Boxes. The Owner/Developer further agrees to work with 
Canada Post to determine and provide temporary suitable Centralized Mail Box locations, which 
may be utilized by Canada Post until the curbs, boulevards and sidewalks are in place in the 
remainder of the subdivision, to install a concrete pad in accordance with the requirements of, and 
in locations to be approved by, Canada Post to facilitate the placement of the Community Mail 
Boxes, to identify the pads above on the engineering servicing drawings. The pads are to be 
poured at the time of the sidewalk and/or curb installation within each phase of the plan of the 
subdivision. Curb depression will be required if not a roll over curb. These pads are to be installed 
3 meters from any fire hydrant or a transformer." 

The North Bay-Mattawa Conservation Authority indicated: "that the above-noted property is 
within an area regulated by the North Bay-Mattawa Conservation Authority under Ontario 
Regulation 162190. This regulation is pursuant to Section 28 of the Conservation Authorities 
Act. It is required that the property owner obtain a Fill, Construction & Alteration to Waterway 
Permit prior to undertaking any site alteration activities and/or any construction or renovation 
work on the subject property. Site alteration activities include the placement or removal of fill 
material of any kind and/or the alteration of existing grades on the subject property. As yo.u. are 
aware the proposed development is within the Provincially Significant Parks Creek Wetland 
Complex, and in the adjacent lands (120 meter buffer)." 

The comments from the North Bay-Mattawa Conservation Authority and the information related 
to the Provincial Policy Statement regarding Provincially Significant Wetlands have been 
shared and discussed with the applicant. 

Summary 

The subject property previously went through a Planning review for an Official Plan Amendment 
and Zoning By-law Amendment in 2004. Although residential uses were contemplated on the site 
through this amendment, the Subdivision Applications for the development of the property were not 
received until 2009 (Phase I) and 2011 (Phase II). 

Phase I of the Subdivision was given final approval in 2010 as no part of the development was 
within the PSW or its adjacent lands. As discussed throughout this report, the Phase II 
development currently under consideration is partially located within the Parks Creek Wetland 
Complex and its adjacent lands. The Provincial Policy Statement 2005 does nof permit 
development within a PSW. 
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The PPS is issued under Section 3 of the Planning act. Section 3(5) of the Planning Act requires 
that "a decision of the council of a municipality, a local board, planning board or a minister of the 
Crown and a ministry, board, commission or agency of the government, including the Municipal 
Board ... (a) shall be consistent with the policy statement ... " 

Given the above considerations, it is my professional opinion that the Phase II Plan of Subdivision 
Application for Trillium Woods is not consistent with the Provincial Policy Statement 2005 and 
should not be approved. 

Respectfully Submitted, 

---
Steve ur, MCIP, RPP 
Senior Planner, Current Operations 

SM/BH 
attach. 

W:\PLAN\RMS\0 12\2009\SUBDI\BOOTHRDE\0005-PACreport-Phasell.doc 

I concur with the recommendations contained in this report. 

B ey Hillier, MCIP, RPP 
Manager, Planning Services 
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DRAFT PLAN OF SUBDIVJSON FOR 
PART OF LOT 37 
CONCESSION 16 
TOWNSHIP OF WEST FERRIS 
NOW IN THE 

tiTY OF NORTH BAY 
DISTRICT OF NIPISSING 

Om 20m 50m 

SCALE 1 : 750 

~ 
PJST..-.NCES SHOIIN ON nilS Pt..AN ARE Hll 
METRES AND CAN BE CON\Ii:R TED TO FEET 
BY OIViOING BY 0 . .3041:1. 

~ 
BEARINGS ARE ASSUMED AND DERI\f:ll FROM THE 
NOIHHERLY UMIT Of PART I OEPOSilEO 
PLAN 36R-12J6J HA\11NG AN ASTRONOMIC 
COURS£ OF Nl.i9'05'5D"E. 

LAND USE ANAL VSS 

LOT OR BlOCK 

LOTS 1 TD 70 

BLOCK 71 
STREETS 
PARK 

tNTEN0£0 USE 

RESIOENll,.\1,. 

O.Jrn RESE:R\1£ 

STREETS 

TOTAL 

No. Of UNITS 

70 

ADDillONAL INFORMA110N REQUIRED UNDER SEC110N 51 (17) 

OF THE; ONTARIO PLANNING ACT 

(A) AS CERTIFIED ON THE FAC£ Of THE PLAM 

(B) AS SHOYIN ON nJE fACE Of THE PLAN 

(C) AS SHOWN ON lliE fAct: Of lHE PLAN 
(0) THE PURPOSE FOR WHIC« lHE LOTS ARE TO BE USED ARE: 

USTED IN THE l-AND USE ANALYSIS. 

(E) THE EXISTING USES Of THE AOJOjNING PROf>ERllES AA£: 
NORll-1 - VACANT LANDS AND RESIOENllAL RM2 

EAST - UGHT INDUSTRIAL LANDS 
SOUTH - ~NO AND RESIDENTIAL RJ 
WEST - RESIDENTIAL RJ 

(F) AS SHOWN ON THE: FACE Of THE PLAN 
(G) AS SHOM-1 ON THE FACE Of THE PlAN 

(H) MUNICIPAlLY 0\'tTIIEO AND a>ff\ATED PIPED WATER SYSTEM 
(I) THE NA11JRE ANO POROSITY Of THE SOil IS SANOY LOAM 

(J) 1.5 t.I£1RE COHTOUR INTERVALS SHOWN ON TilE FACE Of 1HE PlAN 
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RECYCUNG, ROAD MAINTENANCE, SCHOOL BUSING, SNOW REMOVAL 
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(L) lHERE ARE NO £A$EMDHS AFFECTING lliE PROPERTY. 

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICA 1E 

ICEY PVJ~ mH TO SCALE 

AR£1\ 
(HECTARES) 

3.8262 HA 

0.0006 HA 

1.3415 HA 
1.77<1#1A 

6.9-427HA 

I 
I HEREBY CERTIFY lHAT THE BOUNDARIES Of TI-lE LAND TO BE SUBOIVlPED AND THEIR 
RELA TlDNSHIP TO THE AD.!OjNGING l.ANOS ARf. CORRECL TY SHOWN. 

NORTH BAY, ONTARIO 
11f4(/.,(.,J/ ~-2011 

OWNER'S CERllFICA 1E 

/{JafJ/ 
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fOR MILlER & URSO SUR\f:'t'ING INC. 
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Miller & Urso Surveying Inc. 
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Planning Consultants 
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5.0 Figure 1 
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SCHEDULE C 

Figure 1. Natural Heritage Protection Une 

._....__ northern limit of ecoregion:s SE~ 6E. and 7E:• 

souihem and eastern Umit of the Canadian Shield for the purpose·s of polities under 2.1 .... 

south ll:f1d east of the: Canadian Shield tor the Pt.Jrposas -of policies u.nder 2.1 ~· 

Notes-: 

• ··crins. W..J. Z002. Erozunes. Ecoregions. and Ecodie.tricts of Oo~ario. Ontario Ministry 
of Natural Resources. Prepared for Ecoicgicai Land C!assifteation: Working Groop.·· 
f...~re detailed &patlai data on the acoregions. can be obtained rrcm Ontario Parks, 
Planning and Re&eardl Sectlon, {705} 7S5-5'9i>S. 

•* "'On~arto Geological Surve-y 1$91. Be-dmek Geology of Ontatfa: OGS. 1:1 000 000. u 

For more information on thQ Canadian Shietct contact the Ontario. Minisrty of Northern. 
Developme-nt and Mines. · 



DATE 

March 29,2005 

April 28, 2008 

ITEMS REFERRED BY COUNCIL FOR A REPORT 

ITEM 

Backflow Prevention Program survey of all industrial, commercial 
and institutional buildings (due September 2005). 

Ways to assist the hospitals with making further appeals to the 
Province for financial assistance with the infrastructure cost 
increases. 

September 21, 2009 Review, update and consolidation of Noise By-Law (due June 30, 
2010). 

March 8, 2010 Comprehensive Long-Term Financial Plan (due April 30, 2010). 

May 3, 2010 Track the net financial benefits created through increased 
assessment as a result of the Airport Industrial Community 
Improvement Plan sites being developed. 

June 28, 2010 On completion of Tender 2010-74 (Lakeshore Drive Outdoor Sports 
Complex Phase V - Completion of fields and associated 
appurtenances), a summary of the total cost of the project and 
funding sources. 

December 30, 2010 Quarterly report on progress of WSIB appeal, error corrections and 
cost projections for 2011. 

January 24, 2011 Comprehensive review of City owned Lake Nipissing accesses. 

July 4, 2011 Comprehensive Status Report relating to BCIP (due July 2014). 

July 4, 2011 Restriction of election campaign signs on municipal property. 

August 2, 2011 Review of smoking at City facilities and commercial establishment 
patios. 


